

	9 months Results						3 months Results											
	RESULTS			RESULTS			<Reference>(2)			RESULTS			RESULTS			<Reference>(2)		
	FY2007 07/4-07/12			FY2006 06/4-06/12			FY2006 No Gap Base (same period as FY07)			3rd quarter of FY2007 07/10-07/12			3rd quarter of FY2006 06/10-06/12			3rd quarter of FY2006 No Gap Base (same period as FY07)		
(BILLIONS OF YEN)	VS. (A)		VS. (B)		(A)		(B)		VS. (C)		VS. (D)		(C)		(D)			
NET SALES (1)	7,834.6	13.9%	10.8%	6,877.2	1.2%	7,068.8	2,770.1	18.2%	11.0%	2,342.8	1.8%	2,496.7						
JAPAN	3,594.7	6.9%	6.8%	3,363.4	-5.0%	3,367.0	1,344.4	15.0%	15.1%	1,169.6	0.0%	1,167.8						
NORTH AMERICA	3,064.4	6.5%	5.9%	2,878.5	4.3%	2,893.7	1,078.9	3.1%	2.7%	1,046.4	4.2%	1,050.0						
EUROPE	1,698.4	44.2%	30.3%	1,177.6	6.4%	1,303.7	616.6	62.5%	25.0%	379.5	-0.4%	493.4						
Others	2,067.3	37.9%	28.0%	1,499.0	11.4%	1,615.0	736.2	44.2%	22.4%	510.3	12.4%	601.5						
SUB-TOTAL	10,424.8	16.9%	13.6%	8,918.5	1.9%	9,179.4	3,776.1	21.6%	14.0%	3,105.8	3.2%	3,312.7						
ELIMINATION	-2,590.2	(-)	(-)	-2,041.3	-	-2,110.6	-1,006.0	(-)	(-)	-763.0	-	-816.0						
OPERATING INCOME (1)	579.1	8.9%	0.5%	531.7	-15.8%	576.2	211.9	15.8%	-7.2%	183.1	-16.6%	228.3						
JAPAN	226.2	4.4%	4.8%	216.7	-26.4%	215.9	104.9	26.4%	27.4%	83.0	-12.5%	82.4						
NORTH AMERICA	191.1	-6.3%	-7.0%	204.0	-15.3%	205.6	60.0	-27.5%	-28.6%	82.9	-6.5%	84.1						
EUROPE	65.5	61.5%	-12.1%	40.5	-10.1%	74.5	25.7	87.9%	-29.8%	13.7	-49.1%	36.6						
Others	111.0	41.4%	32.0%	78.5	8.2%	84.1	37.7	91.5%	18.8%	19.7	-25.2%	31.8						
SUB-TOTAL	593.8	10.0%	2.4%	539.7	-17.3%	580.1	228.3	14.7%	-2.8%	199.3	-15.9%	234.9						
ELIMINATION	-14.7	(-)	(-)	-8.0	-	-3.9	-16.4	(-)	(-)	-16.2	-	-6.6						
ORDINARY INCOME	561.9	4.4%	-1.2%	538.0	-11.1%	569.0	201.6	13.8%	-8.6%	177.1	-15.6%	220.5						
NET INCOME	344.6	-9.0%	-12.9%	378.6	3.5%	395.7	132.2	26.6%	-1.3%	104.4	-22.6%	134.0						
NET INCOME PER SHARE(YEN)			84.06		92.38	96.53			32.32		25.43	32.62						
FULLY DILUTED NET INCOME PER SHARE(YEN)			83.87		91.85	95.98			32.27		25.29	32.45						
FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE																		
YEN/USD			117.4		116.2	116.2			113.3		117.8	117.8						
YEN/EUR			162.9		144.3	148.0			163.9		148.3	152.0						
TOTAL ASSETS			12,596.4		12,009.8	-			-		-	-						
NET ASSETS			4,048.7		3,740.2	-			-		-	-						
EQUITY RATIO (%)			29.5		28.5	-			-		-	-						
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY PER SHARE (yen)			907.1		832.89	-			-		-	-						
PERFORMANCE DESCRIPTION			*Increased net sales and profit (except for net income)		*Increased net sales and decreased profit (except for net income)	-			*Increased net sales and profit		*Increased net sales and decreased profit	-						

Notes:

* The % figures, unless otherwise described, show the changes over the same period of the previous FY.

(1) In geographical segment information: Segmentation of countries and regions are different from what is applied in preparation of statutory disclosed financial statements.

Major countries and regions included in each segment are:

*North America: U.S.A., Canada

*Europe: France, U.K., Spain and other European countries

*Others: Asia, Oceania, Middle East, Mexico, Middle&South American countries, South Africa

(2)The closing month of Dec. ending subsidiaries was changed to Mar. in FY06. (Excluding some overseas subsidiaries)
 Reference data is disclosed for the same period as of FY07 ("No Gap Base"). (Unaudited)

	9 months Results						3 months Results					
	RESULTS (2)		RESULTS (3)		<Reference> (2)	RESULTS (2)		RESULTS (3)		<Reference> (2)		
	FY2007 07/4-07/12		FY2006 06/4-06/12 (Published)		FY2006 No Gap Base (same period as FY07) (B)	3rd quarter of FY2007 07/10-07/12		3rd quarter of FY2006 06/10-06/12		3rd quarter of FY2006 No Gap Base (same period as FY07) (D)		
(THOUSAND UNITS)	VS. (A)	VS. (B)	(A)	(B)		VS. (C)	VS. (D)	(C)	(D)			
SALES VOLUME												
GLOBAL RETAIL (1)												
JAPAN (incl. Mini)	479	-3.8%	-3.8%	498	-13.1%	498	147	-0.9%	-0.9%	148	-2.7%	148
USA	789	4.4%	4.4%	756	-6.9%	756	255	5.1%	5.1%	243	0.9%	243
EUROPE	452	11.2%	8.5%	407	-8.6%	417	148	12.5%	11.6%	132	-16.3%	133
OTHERS												
Mexico	158	0.0%	-7.3%	158	-2.0%	171	61	16.9%	-12.5%	52	-6.0%	70
Canada	58	10.8%	10.8%	52	-5.0%	52	17	-2.3%	-2.3%	17	22.4%	17
Others	778	22.9%	22.7%	633	4.2%	636	270	33.2%	31.0%	203	1.8%	206
TOTAL	994	17.8%	15.5%	843	2.4%	859	348	27.8%	18.7%	272	1.2%	293
TOTAL	2,714	8.4%	7.3%	2,504	-5.7%	2,530	898	13.0%	9.9%	795	-3.0%	817
PRODUCTION VOLUME												
GLOBAL BASIS												
JAPAN	867	-1.5%	-1.5%	880	-12.9%	880	351	15.1%	15.1%	305	-4.1%	305
NORTH AMERICA (Incl. Mexico)	889	7.3%	6.8%	828	-4.7%	832	313	8.9%	3.8%	288	-1.3%	302
EUROPE	433	15.4%	16.3%	375	-3.2%	372	151	38.1%	14.3%	109	-12.2%	132
OTHERS (4)	362	42.0%	42.7%	255	-1.2%	254	129	60.8%	62.5%	80	-16.3%	79
TOTAL	2,551	9.1%	9.1%	2,338	-7.4%	2,338	944	20.7%	15.4%	782	-5.7%	818

Notes:

- * The % figures, unless otherwise described, show the changes over the same period of the previous FY.
- (1) Global Retail volume includes sales of vehicles, which were locally assembled with knock down parts, by Nissan companies reported under the equity method.
- (2) Global Retail and Production volume of China and Taiwan in FY07 are results for the Jan - Dec period.
- (3) Global Retail and Production volume of Europe, Mexico, China, Taiwan and part of others are results for Jan - Dec period.
- (4) Others include production in Taiwan, Thailand, Philippines, South Africa, Indonesia, China, Brazil and Malaysia, excluding CKD production.

	RESULTS		RESULTS		<Reference> (6)	RESULTS		RESULTS		<Reference> (6)		
	FY2007 07/4-07/12		FY2006 06/4-06/12 (Published)		FY2006 No Gap Base (same period as FY07) (B)	3rd quarter of FY2007 07/10-07/12		3rd quarter of FY2006 06/10-06/12 (Published)		3rd quarter of FY2006 No Gap Base (same period as FY07) (D)		
	(THOUSAND UNITS)	VS. (A)	VS. (B)	(A)	(B)	VS. (C)	VS. (D)	(C)	(D)			
CONSOLIDATED WHOLESALE VOLUME (5)												
JAPAN	460	-5.4%	-5.5%	486	-13.4%	486	141	-3.8%	-3.9%	147	-5.1%	147
OVERSEAS	2,146	11.4%	8.1%	1,927	-4.3%	1,986	787	19.0%	8.9%	661	-2.8%	723
TOTAL	2,606	8.0%	5.4%	2,413	-6.3%	2,472	928	14.9%	6.7%	808	-3.2%	870

- (5) Consolidated wholesale volume and production volume are based on financial statements.
- (6) The closing month of Dec. ending subsidiaries was changed to Mar. in FY06. (Excluding some overseas subsidiaries)
Reference data is disclosed for the same period as of FY07 ("No Gap Base"). (Unaudited)